

No. 12-761

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI – THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
JOSEPHINE A. DeLORENZO
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com
jdelorenzo@plunkettcooney.com

J. MICHAEL WESTON
*President of DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar
Counsel of Record*
LEDERER WESTON CRAIG, PLC
118 Third Ave. SE
Suite 700
P.O. Box 1927
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
(319) 365-1184
mweston@lwclawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI—
The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That A
 Lanham Act Claim Cannot Be Used to
 Challenge A Product Label That Is Authorized
 By The Food, Drug, And Cosmetic Act, And
 Relevant Food And Drug Administration
 Regulations. 5

 A. The specific provisions of the FDCA and
 NLEA provide guidance to manufacturers in
 developing proper labels. 6

 B. Congress intended to create a uniform
 national system of food and beverage
 labeling. 9

 C. Courts have recognized and upheld
 the system of uniformity intended by
 Congress. 12

CONCLUSION 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	10
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.,</i> 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Am. Home Products Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson,</i> 672 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	15
<i>Busic v. U.S.,</i> 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	3, 6
<i>Colligan v. Activities Club of New York, Ltd.,</i> 442 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Cytyc Corp. v. Neuromedical Sys., Inc.,</i> 12 F.Supp.2d 296 (S.D.N.Y.1998)	14
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	12
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	8
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.,</i> 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.,</i> 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	3, 6

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 12-873, 2014 WL 1168967 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2014)	4, 8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 280810 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 1996)	14
<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 8
<i>U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>United States v. Kocmond</i> , 200 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1952)	10

<i>United States v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 220 (8th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels More or Less Alleged Apple Cider Vinegar</i> , 265 U.S. 438 (1924)	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i> (Lanham Act)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B)	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1127	3, 7
21 C.F.R. § 102.33	9
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> (Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	9
21 U.S.C. § 341	10
21 U.S.C. § 343-1 (Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1)	8
21 U.S.C. § 343(b)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(d)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(f)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(h)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(1)	9

21 U.S.C. § 343(k)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	9
25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i> (Indian Reorganization Act of 1934)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972)	6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 27:7 (4th ed.)	8
136 Cong. Rec. H5836-01, 1990 WL 107635 (July 30, 1990)	11
136 Cong. Rec. S16607-02, 1990 WL 206648 (October 24, 1990)	3, 4, 10, 11
State Petitions Requesting Exemption from Federal Preemption, 58 Fed. Reg. 2462-01 (Jan. 6, 1993)	4, 10
Threat of Suits Spurs Hiring Cuts, Study Shows, 10 Alternatives to High Cost Litig. 74 (1992)	12
